mid-rise intensity to commercial use, high-rise intensity; this change of land use is required to 
permit the proposed nine story senior living facility, which is going to be heard today as well. 
The second is a PAD site plan review of the proposed senior living facility; the facility consist of 
two hundred and forty-three (243) living units, and a separate five hundred and sixty five (565) 
space parking garage. The property is located one block west of Douglas Road and consists of 
two separate parcels; both of those parcels face onto Andalusia Avenue. The majority of the 
property is owned by the City and is currently used for public parking. The former Melody Inn 
property is also a part of the project site, and the project site is currently has three hundred and 
thirty-seven (337) public parking spaces on it. The entire site currently has a commercial mid-
rise intensity land use designation, and that designation allows for a maximum eight story 

development on the property. The site is zoned commercial, which is the appropriate zoning

[...]

The project consists of two separate structures; a nine 
story living facility, and an eight story parking garage; the senior living facility is located on the 
north side of Andalusia Avenue, and the new parking garage will be located on the south side. 
The senior living facility contains again two hundred and forty-three (243) senior living units, 
and it also has ground floor retail. The new parking garage contains five hundred and sixty-five 
(565) parking spaces, and that includes the three hundred and thirty-seven (337) public 
replacement spaces, and also two hundred and twenty-eight (228) spaces for the senior living 
facility. That is eight more spaces for the senior living facility than required by Code. The project 
has been reviewed by the Board of Architects five times, and has received preliminary design 
approval and approval for architectural bonuses.